New Report
How many Brussels Sprouts would you like? They were an utter disaster this this as they simply
didn't germinate. Remember, if we go for more sprouts, we'll have fewer later brassicas such
which are such important winter and hungry gap staples!
I don't like sprouts so
as few as possible
5
(24%)

All Data

I don't like sprouts so as few as possible

Some, but
not too many.
15
(71%)

Some, but not too many.

Plenty please, not so fussed about later brassicas
such as caulis and sprouting broccoli
1
(5%)

Standard
Deviation

Responses

5.89

21

Plenty please, not so fussed about later brassicas such as caulis and sprouting broccoli

Cauliflowers were a crop that we simply failed to plant out in time in 2016 for a harvest in Spring
2017 - so there will be very few in the hungry gap boxes (April/May 2017) as a result, which is a
great shame. John and I prepared the ground twice and then too few members turned up to
plant them out! They take up quite a bit of space and stay in the ground for a very long time, so
to have more of these we would have to reduce other brassicas.... and if we sow more they may
all come at once, i.e. two or more per share in a week. But they come at a very useful time, ie the
hungry gap of April/May. How many would you like?
None

All Data

1
(5%)

None

Just a few - I accept that if
we only grow a few we may have
less plentiful hungry gap boxes.

Quite a few - I don't mind
having more than one in my
box if they all "ripen" at once!

Lots! Just bring them on
and if they all ripen at once I'll
invite the neighbours round!

Standard
Deviation

Responses

11
(52%)

9
(43%)

0
(0%)

4.82

21

Just a few - I accept that if we only grow a few we may have less plentiful hungry gap boxes.

Quite a few - I don't mind having more than one in my box if they all "ripen" at once!

Lots! Just bring them on and if they all ripen at once I'll invite the neighbours round!

Winter cabbage - savoy and white cabbage - we do a mix to reduce the risk if one of them doing
badly. I think they are a useful winter bulk veg - great in coleslaw and makes healthy saurkraut.
They did badly this year, I suspect due to the dark spring, but in previous years they have done
well. Are they something you like or dislike?
Dislike
All Data

They're ok

1
(5%)

14
(67%)

6
(29%)

Dislike

They're great!

They're ok

They're great!

Standard Deviation

Responses

5.35

21

Sprouting broccoli comes at a useful time - at the beginning of the hungry gap. Personally I love
it, but how do you feel about it?
Yuk - sprouting broccoli, no
thanks
All Data

It's
ok

1
(5%)

Yuk - sprouting broccoli, no thanks

1
(5%)

It's ok

I quite like
it
7
(33%)

I quite like it

It is one of my
favourites!
12
(57%)

It is one of my favourites!

Standard
Deviation

Responses

4.6

21

Kale. This year it has done ok, but not brilliantly, probably due to being planted out too late for
reasons similar to the cauliflower problem. We've had some in the "greens" bags, and the red
stuff is wonderfully hardy for the salad leaf bags. Would you like us to (again) try doing the big
leafy stuff for next year?
Kale is great - try again please.
All Data

17
(89%)

Kale is great - try again please.

Please, no, dreadful stuff!
2
(11%)

Please, no, dreadful stuff!

Standard Deviation

Responses

7.5

19

How do you feel about red cabbage? It matures quite early, which means there is less space for
later barassicas - which means the boxes are less even through the year. We didn't get to plant
any out this year.
I like it enough to put up with a smaller
veg box in Feb/March
4
(20%)

All Data

I like it enough to put up with a smaller veg box in Feb/March

I'm not bothered about it and would prefer a more
even supply of other cabbage.
16
(80%)

Standard
Deviation

Responses

6

20

I'm not bothered about it and would prefer a more even supply of other cabbage.

Any other comments or suggestions about brassica crops?
Text Responses
It would be good to have more of the non-leafy / cabbagy type, but we don't mind whether it's broccoli, cauliflower, or sprouts. We also like the cabbages and leafy greens like kale but don’t
need quite as many
I am ok to go with the majority re kale.
Grow what is best for the Farm, if I miss a Veg which I like I can buy it somewhere else.
I think we've grown kale for a few years but only seem to harvest the baby leaves (which I find rather tough in the salad bags) and flowers. It seems a shame not to pick the big leaves which I
like cooking with. I find the cavolo nero too strongly flavoured.
I cannot stress enough how much I dislike stir fry mix. It is such a waste, and so boring. The mix of vegetables makes cooking anything proper with it impossible. Everything blends together
and is just green bulk, which feels pointless. I would rather have a choice between a box with some small amount of spinach or a box with some bits of kale, than this mix which has no distinct
flavour. PLEASE think about anything but this approach of a mixed bag of bits.
Some Kale is good but not too much
Some kale is good, but not masses
not too keen on kale, just a little would be ok!

How do you feel about beetroot?
I don't like beetroot
All Data

0
(0%)

I don't like beetroot

It's ok from time to time
11
(55%)

It's ok from time to time

Beetroot is great. Lots please!
9
(45%)

Beetroot is great. Lots please!

Standard Deviation

Responses

4.78

20

We use spinach during the winter as a baby salad leaf, but here I am asking about true summer
spinach. It is a tricky crop in the summer at it tends to go to seed quickly, so it can be a lot of
work (which leaves less time for other crops).
I'm not fond of
spinach
All Data

1
(5%)

I'm not fond of spinach

Some spinach is
good.
14
(70%)

Some spinach is good.

I really like spinach and I would like lots of
it, please.
5
(25%)

I really like spinach and I would like lots of it, please.

Standard
Deviation

Responses

5.44

20

To my mind, leeks are a vital winter staple. They have done pretty well this year, I am glad to
say! Remember: they come at a time when other veg can be scarce.
I'm really not fussed about
leeks.
All Data

1
(5%)

I'm really not fussed about leeks.

Leeks are good, but not in
excess
8
(40%)

Leeks are good, but not in excess

I'd really like plenty of
leeks.
11
(55%)

I'd really like plenty of leeks.

Standard
Deviation

Responses

4.19

20

Swiss chard is indeed a beet - just dig one up and you'll see. It has a long season, and can be
plentiful. So a very useful crop from the point of view of keeping our veg supply as steady as
possible. But the question is, do you like it?
No.
All Data

1
(5%)

It's fine.

It's great - keep it coming.

11
(55%)

No.

8
(40%)

It's fine.

It's great - keep it coming.

Standard Deviation

Responses

4.19

20

Onions. Ordinary cooking onions. My strong preference is not to grow them at all. Why? They
are grown on a field scale locally and are incredibly cheap, they are lots and lots of work to hoe
for not much reward. But this is your CSA - if a majority of members are willing to do the hoeing
and accept fewer other crops on this page, then we'll do maincrop ones too.

All Data

I can live
without CSA
onions.

Can we have a few
please. I'm ok with some
weeding

I love onions, and it is important to me to grow as
many as possible at The Oak Tree. Weeding - no worries!

Standard
Deviation

Responses

17
(85%)

3
(15%)

0
(0%)

7.41

20

I can live without CSA onions.

Can we have a few please. I'm ok with some weeding

I love onions, and it is important to me to grow as many as possible at The Oak Tree. Weeding - no worries!

Any other comments or suggestions about beets and onion crops?
Text Responses
More interested in cauliflower and broccoli than onions. Although if they were available that would be great too as we use plenty of them.
I like beetroot but it hardly ever grows to a decent size (golf ball or larger) at the Oak Tree and I wonder if it is worth the time and effort.
I don't think we should grow onions.

This year the spring and summer carrots simply failed due to the cold damp spring and being
swamped with weeds. I have changed the rotation to try to reduce this risk! The winter ones
have done ok, though I would have prefered them to be bigger. I think they are worth trying
again on a reasonable scale as I far prefer ours to supermarket ones (even organic) and we
have had great sucess with them in previous years. However, how do you feel about our
carrots?

All Data

Not too keen.

Not
too
keen.

Some is good,
but not too many

I would really like plenty of them
through as much of the year as possible.

I'd be happy to just have
carrots over the winter months.

Standard
Deviation

Responses

0
(0%)

3
(15%)

12
(60%)

5
(25%)

4.42

20

Some is good, but not too many

I would really like plenty of them through as much of the year as possible.

I'd be happy to just have carrots over the winter months.

Parsnips are, to my mind, another important winter staple. They have done pretty well this year,
despite us battling with the weeds! How do you feel about them?
I don't like
them.
3
(15%)

All Data

I don't like them.

A steady supply of about 500g per week through the winter would
be welcome (like now)
17
(85%)

A steady supply of about 500g per week through the winter would be welcome (like now)

More,
please

Standard
Deviation

Responses

7.41

20

0
(0%)

More, please

Some people love the bulb forming Florence fennel, some people hate them. They have a short
season as they quickly go to seed. How do you feel about Florence fennel?
I don't like florence
fennel
All Data

3
(15%)

I don't like florence fennel

I like
some.
12
(60%)

I like some.

I'd like lots, please. If possible, and weather
permitting.
5
(25%)

I'd like lots, please. If possible, and weather permitting.

Standard
Deviation

Responses

3.86

20

How do you feel about lettuce? I propose to grow both the reliable little gems and the red
"marvel of the four season" ones again as they were both delicious and sucessful. What sort of
quantity would you like?
I simply don't like any lettuce.
1
(5%)

All Data

I simply don't like any lettuce.

Same as last year please.
18
(90%)

Same as last year please.

More, please!
1
(5%)

Standard Deviation

Responses

8.01

20

More, please!

Any other comments or suggestions about daisy and carrot family crops?
Text Responses
We love any fennel, loads of it!
Re above answer. I'm not bothered about lettuce but wouldn't say I don't like it.
Though I love fennel it almost always goes to seed before the bulbs bulk up and it may be best to stop growing it and use the space for something else. This year over half the plants were
wasted.
Lettuces were great this year. I really like fennel and I think it is something the oak tree does really well. It is very useful for cooking with and really special.
Like some parsnips but fewer than this year

Our sweetcorn failed this year. We didn't have enough members on the farm to sow them into
module trays at the right time, so in desperation I sowed them direct into the ground, and it was
just too late. How do you feel about the stuff? Remember, it is a short season and it is easy to
get a glut!
Some, but don't go
mad.
All Data

8
(42%)

Some, but don't go mad.

Go a little bit mad and do
plenty.
5
(26%)

Go a little bit mad and do plenty.

Loads, please - I can't get
enough!
6
(32%)

Loads, please - I can't get enough!

Standard
Deviation

Responses

1.25

19

Broad beans are a useful crop early in the year. We've got some in the ground now, which I
hope will fruit in May. They were a big sucess this year. We can grow them in succession for a
steady supply in late spring and early summer. Do you like them?
No
All Data

They are ok

0
(0%)

No

I love them!
15
(75%)

5
(25%)

They are ok

I love them!

Standard Deviation

Responses

6.24

20

Runner beans come at a time of plenty, and they grow pretty enthusiastically. I strongly favour
growing some as they can do well in a season when French Beans fail to thrive. Do you like
them?
No
All Data

They are ok

1
(5%)

No

Yes, they are good!
11
(55%)

8
(40%)

They are ok

Yes, they are good!

Standard Deviation

Responses

4.19

20

French beans come later than broad beans, even when we sow them in the polytunnel. But
they can be prolific in the summer months! What do you think of French beans.
No, thanks.
0
(0%)

All Data

No, thanks.

Some is good, more is not necessarily better.
8
(40%)

Some is good, more is not necessarily better.

Lots please!

Standard Deviation

Responses

4.99

20

12
(60%)

Lots please!

Any other comments or suggestions about beans and/or sweetcorn?
Text Responses
Really enjoyed this year's poly tunnel french beans. V disappointing to lose so many of the outdoor beans to slugs. Is there an organic way of dealing with them
Runner beans are flavourless and horrid! The french beans this year were amazing, well done. More of them please since they are so versatile, healthy and flavourful.
i can live without sweetcorn!

How should we balance the squash/courgette equation?
More squash than suggested

More courgette than suggested

Responses

10
(83%)

3
(25%)

12

All Data

Any other comments or suggestions about squash and/or courgettes?
Text Responses
We like your suggestion
Go with what you think
your suggestion suits me.
They are both lovely and we like what ever comes
I missed having enough squash this year so your instinct sounds good.
Happy with the suggested balance
Red Kuri are the best
ia gree with your suggested balance of squash and courgettes

Potatoes have a bed all to themselves, so the default is we'll do the same as last year, but if you
aren't keen we can do fewer.
About the same as in 2016.
15
(79%)

All Data

About the same as in 2016.

I don't like potatoes, or I'm happy to get them from
elsewhere.
4
(21%)

I don't like potatoes, or I'm happy to get them from elsewhere.

Any other comments or suggestions about potatoes?
Text Responses
The earlier ones seemed better flavour and texture to the later ones
Im happy with slightly fewer but thats probably cause i have a box to mysekf !
the potatoes are fab! happy to have more!

Standard Deviation

Responses

5.5

19

Any comments on the above?
Text Responses
Would be great to have sweet peppers, but leave it to your judgement. We don't need chillis. Cucumbers are great.
We can't get enough of the tomatoes! Thank you Ann S.
Sounds fine! Love the cucumbers.
Your suggestion sounds ideal
The tomatos were lovely
I agree, don't bother with the aubergines, chillies and peppers. better to go with the cucumbers
Sounds reasonable
Happy to stick with tomatoes- love peppers and aubergines but accept if we can't grow them successfully.
I agre
I very much missed the fantastic Oak Tree cucumbers this year and will welcome their return.
Yes, brilliant tomatoes, and beans. Glad you are not bothering with chillis, peppers or aubergines.
I'm not a big fan of cucumbers
Sounds good.
Sounds fine, different varieties of tomatoes in varying sizes is always good
Good suggestion
Happy with the suggestion. Personally can't eat tomatoes but will have others I can share them with! And likewise can't eat aubergines, chillis or peppers either so would be happy not to have
them at all.
I liked the chills we did in 2015
sounds good, the tomatoes were great, thank you Ann!

Are you happy with this approach?
I'm happy with winter and
hungry gap salad leaf bags
when they are feasible.
All Data

17
(85%)

I'm not really
that fond of
salad leaves

I'm very keen on salad leaves and would like a
longer season, even if this significantly reduces the
work that can go into other crops.

Standard
Deviation

Responses

1
(5%)

7.32

20

2
(10%)

I'm happy with winter and hungry gap salad leaf bags when they are feasible.

I'm not really that fond of salad leaves

I'm very keen on salad leaves and would like a longer season, even if this significantly reduces the work that can go into other crops.

Any other suggestions or comments about salad leaf bags?
Text Responses
Prefer salad leaves in summer
I don't know whether the "stir fry mix" bags fit here but we were less fond of these and found them much less easy to use up then salad. Even in soups or stir fries we thought they need to be
combined with meat or lots of spice (tricky when pregnant or breastfeeding!) to be tasty.
I really like rocket but very little ever appears in the salad bags. Seems like most of it just goes to seed. Similarly for several of the other salad crops. Could we plant smaller amounts, but in
succession so we have more to pick at the right stage and less wasted?
Love the salad, good work.
Just a comment about the amount of leaves overall - salad, spinach, kale, cabbage etc. They are great, but sometimes i struggle with there being too much!!

Please add any other comments. Constructive feedback is very welcome. Please do also
remember that we aren't Tescos, we're real human beings trying to grow the best range and
quantity of vegetables as we possibly can, so be gentle :)
Text Responses
Thank you for all you are doing!
We are new to this and pretty happy to go with whatever you think!!
I wonder how my answers compare to my good lady wife's. I hope you don't mind us completing 2 surveys!
Still love swede, if we could have some that would be great but not keen on the winter radish things!!
Would you consider growing swede or celery? Maybe sweet potato as an alternative to ordinary potatoes although I'm not sure how easy any of these crops are to grow
The vegetables have all been lovely throughout the year and a much better flavour than those bought elsewhere.
Thank you to both John and Joanne for your dedication
Thanks to all for their hard work in planning and growing.
I am amazed how long the even the salad bags last when kept in the Fridge.
I think we do very well, there will always be some problems due to weather and that can't be helped. We just have to go with it.
Food is a very important part of my life, way more than just nutrition. My membership of Oak Tree Farm is a vital part of my social life and general well being.
...and the veg is great too.
I think you have done very well in what was, yet another, difficult year weather-wise and with limited man-power. It is very disappointing that several crops just 'didn't happen' because not
enough members turned up to do the work at the required times. Saturday working parties have been noticeably quieter this year and the boxes have suffered. How can we encourage more
members to put the hours in so we all benefit?
Thanks for all the dedication this year, against the odds! Amazing work. Overall, I think the main problem is the dreaded stir fry mix. I look at the veg box as providing ingredients that even if
they get a bit monotonous (i.e leeks) one can use versatile recipes to make exciting. This is so hard to do with stir fry mix - it feels like foodstuff for those who hate cooking, the complete
opposite of how it should feel. I would prefer any other approach to make some good solid options possible. I ALSO would ask that you feel free to be a but more imperious and serious in
making people come and do their bit. Management are so nice, and that is great, and yes it is member's responsibility to turn up and motivate themselves, but in any scenario on earth people
do need some prodding and actually feeling like it is non-optional would be good. I think at the end of the year having a survey which doesn't say some crops failed because people didn't pull
their weight would be really worth it. And it is tough for those who do do a lot to feel the crops were let down by other members not attending - especially when only management has the power
to motivate. I think you do a fantastic job and this is the tricky part of the people management side of things, but I think you can push people more, if you can stomach it!
Keep up the good work
Your doing a great job.
Please end stir-fry mix. We really dislike receiving this bag of bits and pieces every week for months on end, it doesn't allow good and interesting cooking. I would much prefer to get a bag of
kale, or a bag of chard, or a bag of broccoli, etc. Getting them all mixed together forces either 1. stir fry or 2. an anonymous soup and neither of these options makes me happy as a chef.
Thank you for another great year of delicious food :)

